

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES City of San Juan, Metro Manila -000-

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. FMZ-125

Series of 2022

AN ORDER DECLARING JUNE 30, 2022 AS A SPECIAL NON-WORKING HOLIDAY IN THE CITY OF SAN JUAN

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the Local Government Code states every local government unit shall exercise the powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare of the people within its territorial jurisdiction, and the public in general;

WHEREAS, the presidential inaugural ceremonies of Ferdinand R. Marcos Jr., as the 17th Chief Executive of the Republic of the Philippines, will be held on 30 June 2022 at the National Museum of the Philippines;

WHEREAS, the Philippine National Police has asked local government units to declare 30 June 2022 a non-working holiday for the inauguration of Ferdinand R. Marcos Jr., to help lessen public inconveniences due to road closures and possible protest actions;

WHEREAS, there is a need to ensure the safety of all citizens, both residents and those working in the City of San Juan, who may be affected by road closures which will undeniably affect the flow of traffic of both motorists and the riding public;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, **FRANCISCO JAVIER M. ZAMORA**, Mayor of San Juan City, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the following:

SECTION 1. Special Non-Working Holiday. – It is hereby declared that June 30, 2022, Thursday, is a special non-working holiday within the City of San Juan.

SECTION 2. Implementation. – The Office of the City Mayor through the Task Force Disiplina, Philippine National Police (PNP) – San Juan, Traffic and Parking Management Office, Public Order Safety Office (POSO), and other implementing officers as may be authorized are hereby tasked to assist in the implementation of this Order, and strictly adopt and implement security measures. **SECTION 3. Separability Clause.** - If for any reason, any provisions of this Order are declared invalid or unconstitutional, the remaining provisions not affected thereby shall continue to be in force and effect.

SECTION 4. Effectivity. This order shall take effect immediately upon signing hereof and remains effective and binding unless revoked, repealed or modified.

Done this 27th day of June 2022 in the City of San Juan, Metro Manila.

HON. FRANCISCO IER M. ZAMORA

Attested by:

ATTY. GLEN G. ABELLON City Legal Officer